
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
TUESDAY, 17TH FEBRUARY 2009, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs. M. Bunker, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, S. R. Colella, 
Mrs. A. E. Doyle and E. J. Murray 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Management Board held on 20th January 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Integrated Finance and Performance Report (Quarter 3) (Pages 5 - 42) 
 

5. Improvement Plan Exception Report (December 2008) (Pages 43 - 60) 
 

6. Update on Data Quality Strategy Action Plan (Pages 61 - 76) 
 

7. Work Programme 2008/2009 (Pages 77 - 84) 
 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
6th February 2009 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH JANUARY 2009, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. M. Bunker and Miss D. H. Campbell JP 
 

 Observers:  Councillors G. N. Denaro and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Officers:  Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pickering and Ms. R. Cole. 
 
 

82/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E.  
Doyle and E. J. Murray. 
 

83/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Miss D. H. Campbell declared a personal interest during the 
meeting in agenda item 7 (Improvement Plan Exception Report) as a member 
of the Operating Trust of Bromsgrove Arts Centre. 
 

84/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
16th December 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

85/08 SUNDRY DEBTORS  
 
The Board considered a report which had been requested at a previous 
meeting relating to the Authority’s sundry debt position together with the 
background and processes involved in recovering such debts. The Head of 
Financial Services and the Portfolio Holder for Finance responded to queries 
from the Board in relation to the debts relating to particular Council services, 
including the amounts of debt typically involved. The impact on the revenue 
budget was also highlighted. 
 
It was noted that in the light of current national financial situation a number of 
staff in the Finance section and at the Customer Service Centre, had received 
additional training relating to debt management and were therefore able to 
offer assistance to debtors in areas such as alternative methods of payment or 
discussing payment plans.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Performance Management Board 
20th January 2009 

 

In relation to the processes undertaken to recover debts as set out in section 
3.9 of the report it was suggested that it may be possible to streamline the 
required legal procedures by using the Courts Services online system.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that with a view to streamlining the current sundry debt 
collection process, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Head of Financial 
Services be requested to explore the possibility of making use of Money Claim 
Online, which is Her Majesty’s Courts Service online facility.               
 

86/08 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report on a proposed Performance Management 
Strategy for the Authority. The report included the details of the existing 
Performance Management Framework and defined the linkages between the 
various key strategic planning documents such as the Corporate Plan and 
Business Plans. The Assistant Chief Executive and the Portfolio Holder for 
Customer Care and Service responded to questions and comments on the 
report. 
 
It was reported that the purpose of the Performance Management Strategy 
was to guide the Council towards further improvements in performance, 
particularly in relation to the new Comprehensive Area Assessment regime 
which was due to come into effect on 1st April 2009.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Performance Management Strategy, together with the 

implementation action plan attached as Appendix 2 to the Strategy, be 
noted; 

(b) that it be noted that progress made on the implementation action plan  
will be reported to the Board on an annual basis.         

 
87/08 PERFORMANCE REPORT (NOVEMBER 2008)  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s performance as at 30th 
November 2008. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 67% of performance indicators were stable or 

improving; 
(b) that it be noted that 76% of performance indicators which had a target 

were meeting their target as at the month end and that 90% of 
performance indicators that had a target were predicted to meet their 
target as at the year end; 

(c)  that the performance figures for November 2008 as set out in Appendix 
2 be noted; 

(d) that the particular areas of improvement as summarised in section 3.4 
of the report be noted; and 

Page 2



Performance Management Board 
20th January 2009 

 

(e) that the particular areas of concern as set out in section 3.5 of the 
report be noted, including the need for a second performance clinic in 
relation to sickness absence.  

 
88/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (NOVEMBER 2008)  

 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
November 2008 together with the corrective action being taken.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive updated the Board on the Town Centre and the 
problems arising from the listing of Parkside. It was also reported that the 
County Council and Network Rail appeared to be moving towards addressing 
the funding gap in relation to Bromsgrove Railway Station, with the most likely 
source of funding being the Regional Funding Allocation. In addition reference 
was made to work which was to be undertaken by the Improvement Manager 
on the issue of Value for Money.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report together 

with the corrective actions being taken be approved; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 138 actions highlighted for November within 

the plan 78.3% was on target (green), 3.6% was one month behind 
(amber) and 9.4% was over one month behind (red). 8.7% of actions 
had been reprogrammed with approval. 

(c) that the Value for Money analysis referred to by the Assistant Chief 
Executive be submitted to this Board in addition to the Audit Board.   

 
89/08 QUARTERLY RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  

 
Consideration was given to a report detailing progress made on resolutions 
and recommendations from the Board since April 2007. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

90/08 WORK PROGRAMME 2008/2009  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Board’s updated work programme 
for 2008/2009. 
 
RESOLVED  that the report be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

17 FEBRUARY 2009  
 

DECEMBER (QUARTER 3) INTEGRATED FINANCE & PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Mike Webb  
Cabinet member for Performance 
Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
Jayne Pickering, Head of Financial 
Services 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 

To report to the Board the Council’s performance and financial position at 31st December 
2008 (period 9, quarter 3). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
2.1 That the Board notes that 62% of PI’s for which data is available are Improving or Stable.  
 
2.2 That the Board notes that 79% of PI’s for which data is available are achieving their Year 

to Date target. 
 
2.3 That the Board notes that 87% of PI’s for which data is available are predicted to meet 

their target at year end.   
 
2.4 That the Board notes the successes and areas for potential concern as set out in the 

‘Council summary’ below. 
 
2.5 That the Board notes the financial projected revenue underspend of £322K and capital 

underspend of £39K 
 
 
2.6 That the Board recommends to Cabinet to request Council approve the release of £150k 

from balances to fund the projected overspend in relation to the Museum and Haybridge 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



3. BACKGROUND 
3.1 This is the third integrated quarterly finance and performance report for 2008/09.   In the 

first report the performance element was revised to reflect the introduction of the new 
‘National Indicator’ set which replaced the former Best Value Performance Indicator set 
on 1st April.  

 
4. PROGRESS IN THE QUARTER 
  
4.1 An integrated performance and finance report for each department, plus a council 

summary, is shown on the following pages 
 
 
 
4.1.1 Overall Council Summary  Quarter 3 (Dec 31st) 2008/09 
 
Performance Summary 
No. of PI’s 
improving (I) 13 

No. of PI’s meeting YTD 
target 21 

No. of PI’s where est. 
outturn projected to 
meet target 

26 
No. of PI’s Stable 
(S) 8 No. of PI’s missing YTD 

target by < 10% 5 No. of PI’s projected to 
miss target by < 10%  

No. of PI’s 
worsening (W) 13 No. of PI’s missing YTD 

target by >10% 2 No. of PI’s projected to 
miss target by >10% 4 

Achievements 
 
In the main, performance overall continues to hold or improve, key achievements in the 
quarter being the sustained improvement in the 
[...]
2008/09 as we are nearly at the end of the year 
 

 

 
Revenue Budget summary – Overall Council 
 

Service Head 
Revised 
Budget  
£’000 

Profiled 
Budget 
YTD 
£’000 

Actual 
spend YTD 
£’000 

Variance 
to date 
£’000 

 
Projected 
outturn 
£’000 

Projected 
variance 
£’000 

Corporate 
Services 883 836 844 8  872 -11 
E-Government & 
Customer 
Services 

68 1,174 1,065 -109  -9 -77 
Financial 
Services 1,569 913 793 -120  1,587 18 
Legal, Equalities 
& Democratic 
Services 

929 1,272 1,194 -78  924 -5 
Human 
Resources & 
Organisational 
Development 

94 414 418 4  176 82 

Planning & 
Environment 
Services 

5,520 1,375 1,240 -135  5,573 53 
Street Scene & 
Community 8,221 3,449 3,552 103  8,536 315 

SERVICE TOTAL  17,284 9,433 9,106 -327  17,659 375 
Interest on 
Investments -408 -326 -1,089 -763  -1,105 -697 
COUNCIL 
SUMMARY 16,876 9,107 8,017 -1,090  16,554 -322 

Page 7



Financial Commentary 
 
The projected outturn shows the major pressures arise mainly in Street Scene and 
Community. This is due in part to the delay in the transfer of the sports centres to the Leisure 
Trust together with a projected shortfall on car parking income and increased costs relating 
to the improved travel concessions scheme. Further information relating to current year 
pressures may be found in the Street Scene and Community tables. 
 
Ongoing pressures relating to car park income and travel concessions were considered as 
part of the Medium Term Financial plan approved by Council in January 2009.  
 
 
The current projected outturn for net cost of services is anticipated to be an over spend of 
£374k. This will be offset by the additional income generated from investments of £830k. 
This is presented later in this report and is mainly due to the rescheduling of the capital 
programme resulting in more funds available for investment together with the external 
management of a proportion of our funds that has created capital increase over the period. 
The revised net position would be an under spend of £456k.  

 
 
 
Capital Budget summary April-December 2008 
 
 

Department Revised Budget 
£’000 

Actual spend 
YTD 
£’000 

 Projected outturn 
£’000 

Projected variance 
£’000 

Corporate 
Services 0 0  0 0 
E-Government 
& Customer 
Services 

4,813 4,515  4,813 0 

Financial 
Services 34 14  34 0 

Legal, Equality 
& Democratic 
Services 

120 14  120 0 

Planning & 
Environment 
(inc Housing) 

2,245 1,396  2,219 (26) 

Street Scene 
and Community 

2,105 865  2,092 (13) 

Budget for 
Support 
Services 
Recharges 

0 0  0 0 

Page 8



 
TOTAL 9,317 6,804  9,278 (39) 
Financial Commentary 
 
The revised Capital Programme as approved in September reflects a more accurate profile of the 
Councils capital spend over the first half year. The Spatial project is now in its final stages with the 
majority of the expenditure met in November 08, with the final invoice due in February 2009. The 
Asset Management Group monitor the Capital Programme on a monthly basis together with HOS 
and service accountants to ensure the projects are delivered on time and within budget. 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 

Page 9



 
4.1.2 Street Scene & Community Quarter 3 (Dec 31st) 2008/09 
 
Performance Summary 
No. of PI’s 
improving (I) 4 

No. of PI’s meeting YTD 
target 13 

No. of PI’s where est. 
outturn projected to 
meet target 

14 
No. of PI’s Stable 
(S) 4 No. of PI’s missing YTD 

target by < 10% 1 No. of PI’s projected to 
miss target by < 10%  

No. of PI’s 
worsening (W) 7 No. of PI’s missing YTD 

target by >10% 1 No. of PI’s projected to 
miss target by >10% 1 

Achievements 
• A mop up crew is now employed late on Friday afternoons to ensure that all service 

requests or missed bins are dealt with by the end of the week. Staff have been working 
on this proposal for some time and have been operating this system for a few months 
with no additional revenue cost. 

• Depot managers have reduced the number of recycling crews from seven down t
[...]
 within 
timescales

M C 100.00 n/a 95.00 100.00 S 95.00 100.00 S 95.00 100.00 S 95.00 100.00 S 95.00 100.00 S 13 dead animals all removed within timescale

LPI Depot
% of flytips dealt with in response 
time

M C 99.46 n/a 95.00 100.00 S 95.00 100.00 S 95.00 100.00 S 95.00 100.00 S 95.00 100.00 S 125 incidents of fly tipping and all removed within 
timescale

LPI Depot
Number of missed household waste 
collections

M C 1102 n/a 696 575 I 812 671 W 928 771 W 1,044 821 I 1,400 867 W 50 missed refuse collections this month =   0.02% 
of 190,000 collections 5 x 38,000

LPI Depot
Number of missed recycle waste 
collections

M C 352 n/a 300 138 W 350 153 I 400 170 W 450 184 I 600 250 W 14 missed recycling collections this month =   
0.007% of 180,000 collections 5 x 36,000

NWBCU 1

The number of domestic burglaries M C 355 n/a 180 176 I 210 225 W 240 276 W 270 313 I 360 411 W

The estimated outturn has been increased from 
360 to 411 due to an increase in burglaries over 
recent months and to take in account the 
seasonal trends, that show January  as the month 
which historically reports the most burglaries in the 
year.  As per comments of last month, work is 
continuing to improve cross boarder relations 
between the West Mercia and West Midlands 
policing areas to swiftly exchange information 
regarding prolific and priority offenders with 
burglary offending habits.

NWBCU 2

The number of violent crimes M C 1093 n/a 527 574 I 616 632 I 702 707 W 793 764 W 1056 1030 I

The estimated outturn has been decreased from 
1045 to 1030 to take in account recent good 
performance and seasonal trend for last quartile.  
Recent good performance in violent crime is due 
to 'Operation Ghost' and 'Operation Christmas 
Presence' which has provided an increased police 
presence within the town centre and other hot 
spots for night time disorder.  This PI is well within 
target.

NWBCU 3

The number of robberies M C 67 n/a 30 24 W 35 26 I 40 31 W 42 39 W 60 57 W

The estimated outt
[...]
tmental Restructure 90
Changes of childcare scheme- replace with Childcare vouchers 14

104
Legal and Democratic
Income generation from BDHT 10
Departmental Restructure 104

114
Planning and Environment
Departmental Restructure 75

75
Street Scene & Community
Departmental Restructure 219
Sponsorship 25

244

Total Efficiency Savings 654

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



06/02/2009 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

17 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

PMB GROUP 
 

 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT [DECEMBER 2008] 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Mike Webb  
Portfolio Holder for Customer Care 
and Service 
 

Responsible Officer Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To ask PMB to consider the Improvement Plan Exception Report for 

December 2008 (Appendix 1).   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That PMB considers and approves the revisions to the Improvement 

Plan Exception Report attached as Appendix 1, and the corrective 
action being taken.  

 
2.2 That PMB notes that for the 131 actions highlighted for December 

within the plan 77.9 percent of the Improvement Plan is on target 
[green], 3.1 percent is one month behind [amber] and 9.1 percent is 
over one month behind [red].  9.9 percent of actions have been 
reprogrammed with approval. [NB reprogrammed actions are those 
that have been suspended completely and those that have been 
moved to a later point in the year.  Extended actions are listed 
separately are actions that are anticipated to take longer than had 
originally been programmed]. 

 
2.3  This month’s performance is shown on the first page of Appendix 1.   
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 July 2008 Cabinet approved the Improvement Plan 2008/09.  The 

Improvement Plan is directly linked to the five corporate priorities and 
thirteen enablers identified in the Council Plan 2008/2011. 

 
3.2 The Improvement Plan is designed to push the Council through to a 

rating of Fair during 2008.   
 
4. FINANCIAL IM
[...]
DATA QUALITY STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 

 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Mike Webb  
Leader of the Council  
 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 

To report to PMB on the progress on implementation of the Data. Quality Strategy Action 
Plan. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Board notes the attached update on the Data Quality Strategy Action Plan and 

makes any recommendations it deems appropriate. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This is the fourth six monthly update on progress on the implementation of the Data 

Quality Strategy submitted to PMB, the last one was submitted in August 2008. 
 
3.2 The current auditor assessment of our data quality is that we are at level 2 (out of 4); this 

assessment comes from the audit undertaken in summer 2007.   
   
3.3 In July 2008 the Council was re-assessed for Data Quality and Data Management 

arrangements by the new external auditors (District Audit) as part of the annual audit 
process.  The auditors have advised that they will include their judgement on data 
management arrangements in the Annual Audit letter, which they aim to produce in time 
for submission to the Audit Board in March.  At the time of writing this report no formal 
feedback has been received, although it may be possible to provide a verbal update to 
the Board at the meeting.  Any recommendations in the Annual Audit letter about data 
quality will be considered and incorporated into the action plan as necessary and will be 
reported on in the next six-monthly update to The Board. 

 
4. DATA QUALITY STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 shows the latest position on the data quality action plan.  The format of the  
         report has been revised since the last submission in order to make the current position 
         clearer.  Following each action in the plan there are now a series of rows which shows 

Agenda Item 6

Page 61



- 2 - 

          the progress over time for the action, the latest position being the last row.  In addition  
          the traffic light coding has been changed so that completed actions are now shown as  
          blue (the same as the Riske registers) 
 
4.2 As can be seen all of the actions are complete or on target, the only “red” action being the 
         inclusion of references to data quality in job descriptions, which is held up pending Job  
         Evaluation implementation.  This action will be reviewed in summer.  
 
4.3   As reported in August 2008 the Audit Commission used a revised set of KLOE’s to judge 
         councils in 2008.  Following the audit the action plan was reviewed (Action number A3) to  
         assess if further actions were required in order to achieve level 3. As a result three more  
         actions (A4, A5 and A6) were added to the plan as well as some minor changes to 
         existing actions.   
 
4.4    Having assessed the updated KLOE it is clear that significant additional effort would be  
          required to reach level 4 and it is considered questionable whether the investment of  
          effort would be worthwhile.  Therefore it is proposed that when level 3 is attained a  
          decision is made as to whether that is sufficient achievement. 
  
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 No financial implications   
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 No Legal Implications  
 
7. CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
7.1 Performance reporting and performance management contribute to achieving the 

objective of improving service performance. 
 
8. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
8.1   There are no risk management issues  
 
9. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1  None  
 
10. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  

Procurement Issues: None. 
Personnel Implications: None  
Governance/Performance Management:  see 7.1 above  
Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder Act 
1998:  None  
 
Policy:  None  

Page 62



- 3 - 

 
Environmental:  None  
 
Equalities and Diversity:  None   
 

 
11. OTHERS CON
[...]

wit

h a
cti

on
 to

 
rev

iew
 N

I’s
 & 

pu
bli
sh

 re
su

lts
 to

 
Ho

S 

Re
vie

w 
pla

n t
o K

LO
Es

 us
ed

 in
 20

08
 

au
dit

 
H 
Be

nn
ett

 ( J
 O

uth
wa

ite
 

 
Ma

r 2
00

9 

M 
 

 

A6
 

Re
vie

w 
req

uir
em

en
ts 

to 
me

et 
KL

OE
 3.

2 
(In

for
ma

tio
n 

sy
ste

ms
) w

ith
 

Int
ern

al 
Au

dit
  

Me
et 

wit
h I

nte
rna

l A
ud

it  
H 
Be

nn
ett

 an
d  

J. 
Ou

thw
ait

e 
 

Q1
 20

09
/10

 

M 
 

 

 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

17 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD PROPOSED PROGRAMME 
2008/09 

 
Responsible Member 
 

Councillor -  James Duddy, Performance 
Management Board Chairman  

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  -Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the updated work programme for 2007/08 (March only 

as background) and the agreed work programme for 2008/2009. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

i. The Board considers the programme and updates it if required. 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The recent Audit Commission Direction of Travel report described the 

Council’s performance management arrangements as “robust” and 
“becoming embedded”.  The Performance Management Board has played 
an important role in this improvement, providing a “star chamber” where 
portfolio holders and officers can be challenged on a range of performance 
issues. 

 
3.2  The 2007/2008 programme has evolved through the year, as the Board 

has identified new issues it wishes to look at, but the basic nature of the 
programme should be fixed due to the cyclical nature of financial and 
performance management.  The 2007/2008 programme has had some 
slippage, but this needs to be set in the context of the level of detail that is 
being provided to Members.  For example, many councils only report 
performance quarterly and few have an improvement plan or o
[...]
 
 

16 Dec 08 Period 7 08/09 Performance Report. 
 
Period 7 08/09 Improvement Plan Mark 3 progress report. 
 
Annual BDHT Performance Report (moved from January 
2009). 
 
Artrix Performance Report (moved from Nov 08.) 
 
2008/2009 Predicted Outturn for Corporate Indicators. 
 
Spatial Project Benefits (Initial Report). 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

20 Jan 09 Period 8 08/08 Performance Report 
 
Period 8 08/09 Improvement Plan Mark 3progress report. 
 
Outstanding Debts 
 
Performance Management Strategy 
 
Quarterly Recommendation Tracker 
 

Page 82



PMB Work Programme. 
 

17 Feb 09 Quarter 3 08/09 Integrated Finance & Performance report. 
 
Period 9 08/09 Improvement Plan Mark 3 progress report. 
 
Annual Customer First Strategy Review (re-programmed to 
March). 
 
6 Month Review of Data Quality Strategy. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

17 Mar 09 Period 10 07/08 Performance Report. 
 
Period 10 08/09 Improvement Plan Mark 3 progress report. 
 
External Audit Report 
 
Staff Survey Results (moved from September) 
 
Housing Strategy Action Plan Update and Housing Inspection 
Action Plan. 
 
Direction of Travel. 
 
Council Plan 2009-2012. 
 
Employee Stress Survey  
 
Annual PACT review. 
 
PMB Work Programme 2008/2009. 
 

 
 
 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 20th January 2009
	4 Integrated Finance and Performance Report (Quarter 3)
	Integrated Finance and Performance (Q 3) Appendices 1 to 3
	Integrated Finance and Performance (Q3) Appendix 4

	5 Improvement Plan Exception Report (December 2008)
	6 Update on Data Quality Strategy Action Plan
	Update on Data Quality Strategy Appendix

	7 Work Programme 2008/2009



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH FEBRUARY 2009, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Miss D. H. Campbell JP, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and E. J. Murray 
 

 Invitees: Councillor G. N. Denaro  
 

 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pickering and Ms. R. Cole  
 

91/08 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker. 
 

92/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Miss D. H. Campbell declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 
(Improvement Plan Exception Report) as a member of the Operating Trust of 
Bromsgrove Arts Centre.  
 
Councillor S. R. Colella declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 
(Integrated Finance and Performance Report) in relation to Haybridge Sports 
Centre.   
 

93/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
20th January 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

94/08 INTEGRATED FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT (QUARTER 3)  
 
The Board considered a report on the Authority’s performance and financial 
position at 31st December 2008. A number of issues were raised by Members 
and these were addressed by the Head of Financial Services and the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance.  
 
There was particular concern in relation to the net cost of services which 
indicated a projected overspend of £375,000.  It was noted that £315,000 of 
this projected overspend arose from Street Scene and Community.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive undertook to request the Head of Street Scene 
and Community to provide Members with additional information regarding (a) 
the shortfall in the projected income from car parks; (b) the reduction of 
recycling crews from seven to six and why this had only recently been brought 



Performance Management Board 
17th February 2009 

- 2 - 

into effect; and (c) the possibility of achieving a further discount on the 
purchase of replacement vehicles in the light of the current economic situation. 
There was also a discussion on the possibility of generating additional income 
by hiring out the Burcot Room which was currently vacant.   
 
The Head of Financial Services answered queries from Members on the 
Council’s investments including the probable level of interest to be generated 
over the next few years and on various aspects of sundry debts. In this regard 
the Head of Financial Services undertook to provide Members with additional 
information on the breakdown of the outstanding sundry debts in respect of 
rents and hire charges which amounted to £69,000. There was also 
discussion on reasons for the projected overspend in relation to Bromsgrove 
Museum and Haybridge Sports Centre. 
 
In relation to the section of the report relating to performance indicators, the 
Assistant Chief Executive reported that the previously agreed additional 
performance clinic on sickness had not yet taken place due to other pressures 
on workload in Human Resources and Organisational Development at 
present. It was however intended that the clinic would be arranged as soon as 
possible.  
 
The worsening position of the indicator relating to the number of domestic 
burglaries was discussed. It was suggested that Chief Inspector Amanda Bott 
who had recently been appointed to the Bromsgrove area be invited to attend 
a future meeting of the Board to discuss this issue further.   
 
The Assistant Chief Executive undertook to circulate to Members more 
detailed information on the complaints received particularly in relation to those 
relating to flooding. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that it be noted that 62% of performance indicators for which data was 

available were improving or stable; 
(b) that it be noted that 79% of performance  indicators for which data was 

available were achieving their year to date target; 
(c) that it be noted that 87% of performance indicators for which data was 

available were predicted to meet their target at year end; 
(d) that the successes and areas for potential concern as set out in the 

Council Summary section of the report be noted; and 
(e) that the financial projected revenue underspend of £322,000 and 

capital underspend of £39,000 be noted    
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Cabinet recommend to the Council the release of £150,00 from 

balances to meet the projected overspend in relation to Bromsgrove 
Museum and Haybridge Sports Centre; and  

(b) that officers be requested to investigate the possibility of hiring out the 
Burcot Room in order to generate additional income.    

 
       
 



Performance Management Board 
17th February 2009 

- 3 - 

95/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (DECEMBER 2008)  
 
The Board considered the Improvement Plan Exception report for December 
2008 together with the corrective action being taken.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive updated the Board on the latest position 
regarding a number of issues relating to the redevelopment of the Town 
Centre. Discussion included the possible location of the proposed “Blue Light” 
centre and the redevelopment of the toilet block. The Board felt it was 
important that all Members be kept informed of progress on the Town Centre 
by way of regular bulletins or briefings. The Assistant Chief Executive 
undertook to invite the Executive Director - Partnerships and Projects to attend 
the next meeting of the Board to discuss these issues further.  
 
In relation to the Service Level Agreement for Bromsgrove Arts Centre there 
was some concern that following discussion at the meeting in December 2008, 
when it was understood the Agreement was to be signed very shortly, there 
now appeared to be the likelihood of a further delay. The Assistant Chief 
Executive undertook to raise this with the Deputy Head of Street Scene and 
Community and the Portfolio Holder and, if appropriate, to invite them to 
attend the next meeting of the Board.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report together 

with the corrective actions being taken be approved; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 131 actions highlighted for December within 

the plan 77.9% was on target (green), 3.1% was one month behind 
(amber) and 9.1% was over one month behind (red). 9.9% of actions 
had been reprogrammed with approval. 

 
96/08 UPDATE ON DATA QUALITY STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the progress made on the 
implementation of the Data Quality Strategy Action Plan. 
 
It was noted that the only action which was not either completed or on target 
was in relation to the inclusion of references to data quality within job 
descriptions and that this had been delayed in the light of the pending Job 
Evaluation implementation.   
 
The Assistant Chief Executive reported that following the recent external 
assessment of the data supporting the Authority’s performance indicators, two 
of the indicators had been “qualified” by the external auditors because of data 
quality issues. This had resulted in these two indicators being placed in the 
bottom quartile even though the recalculation had in fact resulted in an 
improved performance. This outcome had been disappointing for officers but 
illustrated the importance of stringent attention to detail in calculating 
performance indicators.  
 
In response to a request from Members the Assistant Chief Executive 
undertook to circulate a glossary of terms.    



Performance Management Board 
17th February 2009 

- 4 - 

 
RESOLVED that the progress made on the implementation of the Data Quality 
Strategy Action Plan be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that further procedures be introduced for the 2008/2009 
closedown, in particular the use of spot checks on high risk indicators, prior to 
external audit and during the year.   
     

97/08 WORK PROGRAMME 2008/2009  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Board’s updated work programme 
for 2008/2009. It was noted that the meeting scheduled for 21st April 2009 
would be replaced by a training session. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the External Audit Report and the Direction of 
Travel being included in the work programme for a later date, the deletion of 
the Annual PACT review and the combination of the items in relation to the 
Staff Survey and the Employee Stress Survey, the report be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


